## 507016267 12/08/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7063101

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SPEECH-SOFT SOLUTIONS, LLC	12/02/2021

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WTI INNOVATION LLC	
Street Address:	ONE WEST THIRD STREET, SUITE 1115	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74103	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10382624

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)715-5155

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3127155000

Email: DEBRA.SZUMOWSKI@QUARLES.COM

Correspondent Name: QUARLES & BRADY LLP

Address Line 1: 300 N. LASALLE STREET, SUITE 4000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	164237.00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBRA M. SZUMOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/DEBRA M. SZUMOWSKI/
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Assignmnet - WTI - SpeechSoft#page1.tif source=Patent Assignmnet - WTI - SpeechSoft#page2.tif source=Patent Assignmnet - WTI - SpeechSoft#page3.tif source=Patent Assignmnet - WTI - SpeechSoft#page4.tif source=Patent Assignmnet - WTI - SpeechSoft#page5.tif

PATENT 507016267 REEL: 058336 FRAME: 0450

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Patent Assignment</u>"), dated December 2, 2021, is made by Speech-Soft Solutions, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company having a principal place of business at 5000 Legacy Drive, Suite 494, Plano, Texas 75024 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and WTI Innovation LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a principal place of business at One West Third Street, Suite 1115, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in the United States Patent listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto and in the inventions recited therein (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement made as of December 2, 2021 by and among Assignee (as Purchaser), Assignor (as a Seller), and the other parties thereto (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignor has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the Patent (the "<u>Assigned Patent</u>") and all right, title, and interest to any and all claims and demands, at law or in equity, for past infringement of the Assigned Patent.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's reasonable request, at Assignor's sole cost and expense, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patent to Assignee.
- 3. <u>Terms of Asset Purchase Agreement</u>. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that this Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor (as Seller thereunder) and Assignee (as Purchaser thereunder) with respect to the Assigned Patent. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

QB\71199541.3

PATENT REEL: 058336 FRAME: 0451

- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating with this Patent Assignment and the transaction contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

[Signature page follows]

QB\71199541.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date written above.

ASSIGNOR:

SPEECH-SOFT SOLUTIONS, LLC, an Oklahoma limited liability company

Name: Raja Reddy Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

**PATENT** REEL: 058336 FRAME: 0453 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date written above.

ASSIGNEE: WTI INNOVATION LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Name: J. Randall Waterfield

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

# Schedule A Assigned Patent

Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
US 10,382,624	08/13/2019	BRIDGE FOR NON-VOICE COMMUNICATIONS USER INTERFACE TO VOICE-ENABLED INTERACTIVE VOICE RESPONSE SYSTEM

Schedule A Assigned Patent

QB\71199541.3

**RECORDED: 12/08/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 058336 FRAME: 0455